Notice for Article 12

CLAPHAM COMMON

Application (3)

Circus Vegas - October 2023

London Borough of Lambeth is applying to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for consent under Article 12 of the Greater London Parks and Open Spaces Order 1967 to carry out restricted works on Clapham Common. The Planning Inspectorate will decide the application on behalf of the Secretary of State.

The proposed works are for the creation of a temporary event site in October 2023 on Clapham Common for a ticketed circus entertainment event known as Circus Vegas, produced by Wiltshire based circus company Global Routes Corporation. Temporary fencing and event structures (including big top style tents, concession stands, toilets and welfare facilities, back of house cabins and plant enclosures) will be onsite for a duration of 18 days from 14th to the 31st October 2023.

The event is proposed to take place on the hard standing area of the common typically used for funfairs and circus events commonly known as 'the funfair site'. This area is near Mount Pond and is easily accessed from the A205 and Windmill Drive. The site will cover no more than 10 percent of the common.

The Anti-Climb Heras Fencing will be 2m in height and 305m in length around 75% of the event site. The rest of the fencing across the front of the site, which includes the public entrance, will be an ornate fence 40m in length and 2m in height. The main circus tent is 36m in diameter. The foyer tent which sits in front of the main tent is 24sqm 20m x 12m.

Electronic copies of the application form and supporting documents will be made available to view online from Lambeth Council at the website address www.eventlambeth.co.uk/news/

A paper copy of the application form and supporting documents may be obtained by writing to the Council's below postal address or email address at events@lambeth.gov.uk

The application form and documents will be available until Friday 21 July 2023.

Any representations to the Planning Inspectorate should be sent by email ON or BEFORE that date to: commonlandcasework@planninginspectorate.gov.uk

Representations sent to the Planning Inspectorate **cannot be treated as confidential**. They will be copied to the applicant and potentially other interested parties **and could be published on Lambeth's Council's website if required by PINS**. To find out more about how the Planning Inspectorate uses and manages personal data, please go to the privacy notice.

EventLambeth, London Borough of Lambeth, Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, SW2 1RW